Page 1 of 7
Nyden Corporation
2610-B North First Street, San Jose, CA 95134.
Ph: 1-800-806-6554    Fax: 1-408-232-7701     eMail: info@nyden.com
5 Phase Compact Size DC Type Driver
IMIMIMIMS50S50S50S500000 Series Series Series Series
Operation ManualOperation ManualOperation ManualOperation Manual
Page 2 of 7

2610-B North First Street, San Jose, CA 95134.
Ph: 1-800-806-6554    Fax: 1-408-232-7701     eMail: info@nyden.com
2．Part Number Identification and Default Settings
ＩＩＩＩMMMMＳ５００Ｓ５００Ｓ５００Ｓ５００( L )( L )( L )( L )－５６６－５６６－５６６－５６６AAAAＣＣＣＣ
        Series         Unit Number
Combination of Driver and MotorsCombination of Driver and MotorsCombination of Driver and MotorsCombination of Driver and Motors
IMS500
Unit Number Motor Model Driver Model
564AC(BC) PF564-AC(BC)
566AC(BC) PF566-AC(BC)
569AC(BC) PF569-AC(BC)
IMS500(L)-12_
545AC(BC) PF545-AC(BC)
544AC(BC) PF544-AC(BC)
535A(B) PEE535-A(B)
533A(B) PEE533-A(B)
 IMS500(L)-02_
Factory Default Settings
Driver Model IMS500-020 IMS500-120
Phase Current 0.75 A 1.4 A
Auto Current Down On
Input Pulse Signal 2 Clocks
Resolution Half Step
        ＩＩＩＩMMMMＳ５Ｓ５Ｓ５Ｓ５００００００００－－－－００００    2222    ００００
   SERIES             Signal Input Type: 0：BiClock (Default）
                 Voltage: 2: DC24V
                 Phase Current: 1：0.75A  2: 1.4A
Page 4 of 7
Nyden Corporation
2610-B North First Street, San Jose, CA 95134.
Ph: 1-800-806-6554    Fax: 1-408-232-7701     eMail: info@nyden.com
3. Pulse Waveform
3.1 Pulse Signal Input
2 Clock 2 Clock 2 Clock 2 Clock (Bi(Bi(Bi(Bi----Clock)Clock)Clock)Clock)
1 Clock (Gate)1 Clock (Gate)1 Clock (Gate)1 Clock (Gate)
3.2 Pulse Waveform Signal
MOTOR
CCW
CW
CW
CCW
MOTOR
CCW
CW
CW/CCW
Pulse
Page 5 of 7
Nyden Corporation
2610-B North First Street, San Jose, CA 95134.
Ph: 1-800-806-6554    Fax: 1-408-232-7701     eMail: info@nyden.com
4. Driver Functions
A.Chassis Ground
B.Power Supply Input Terminals
C.Current Adjustment VR
D.Input Signals Connector
E.Motor lead terminals
  Color coded motor leads are connected
  to these Terminals.
  Note: No connections should be made
  while the driver power is ON.
4.1 Explanation
    CN2 connector. Manufacturer JAE, Part Number: IL-6S-S3L-N
Pin Definition
Pin Number Signal
1 CW+
2 CW-
3 CCW+
4 CCW-
5 CO+
6 CO-
4.1.1 Motor Current Shutoff Input Terminal( CO )
      The motor will not run while this input is ON.
4.1.2 Auto Current Down ( A.CD.)